
 

  
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
    

     
        

   
    

     
   

     
     

  
 

 
 
   

    
      

    
 

 
 

 
   

    
  

CDC.gov Satisfaction Data 
American Customer Satisfaction Index 

2014 Satisfaction Report 

Summary: 
The following report includes satisfaction data from 39,696 users who responded 
to CDC.gov’s survey between January 1, 2014, and December 31, 2014. During 
this timeframe, CDC received a satisfaction rating of 83 (on a scale of 100). As 
such, CDC is classified as a “top performer” by the !merican Customer 
Satisfaction Index.  In Q4 of 2014: 
 CDC.gov received a satisfaction score of an 83, while the average for 


Federal websites was 75.1.
 
 CDC.gov was ranked 3rd in customer satisfaction for all Federal
 

Portals/Department Main Sites.
 
 For the full Q4 report, visit: http://www.foresee.com/assets/foresee-egov-

index-q4-2014.pdf 

Background: 
The American Customer Satisfaction Index (ACSI) is a satisfaction survey that uses 
a standard methodology to measure customer satisfaction with various elements 
of a website, including navigation, functionality, look and feel, search, 
performance, trust, etc. The methodology allows us to compare CDC’s 
satisfaction data to over 100 federal government websites that are also using ACSI 
to measure citizen satisfaction. 

Report: 
The following report summarizes the demographic profiles of the visitors who 
responded to the survey. 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 

http://www.foresee.com/assets/foresee-egov


 
 

  

  
    

 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

   
     

    

  
   

  
   

CDC.gov Satisfaction Data 
January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2014 
Satisfaction = 83, N=39,696 

85 

Comparison of CDC Satisfaction Scores 
to All Federal ACSI Satisfaction Scores 

CDC All Federal Websites 

82 83 83 83 

Q1 2014 Q2 2014 Q3 2014 Q4 2014 

CDC Satisfaction Score 
by Quarter (2014) 

CDC: 83 
All Federal Websites: 75.1 
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Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 
Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe. 



 

 

 
 

  
  

            

  
  

CDC Satisfaction Score 

by Month (2014)
 

82 82 82 83 83 83 82 84 84 83 83 82 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Priority Map not available 

 
 

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 



 

 

 
    

 
 

   
     

 
 
    
  
   
   
   
  
  

 
   

   
   
  

 
      

 
     

 
    

 
     

 
 

   
   
   

 
 
  

Snapshot of Key Demographics
 
January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2014
 

N=39,696
 

From January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2014, 90,795 users were presented with the ACSI Survey.  Of 
those presented, 39,696 (43.7%) took the survey. 

Role 
 Healthcare Providers: 27% 
 Individuals Interested in Health: 19% 
 Students: 12% 
 Educators: 10% 
 Public Health Professional: 8% 
 Scientist or Researcher: 6% 
 Other: 7% 

Users were primarily looking for: 
 Diseases and Conditions: 39% 
 Outbreaks: 13% 
 Healthy Living: 10% 

Successfully find what they are looking for: 88% (yes 69%, partially 19%) 

Frequent users: 54% ( Monthly 23%, Weekly 24%, Daily 7%) 

Middle-aged, 35 – 64: 68% 

College degree: 78% (College Degree 33%, Advanced Degree 45%) 

Gender 
 Female: 63% 
 Male: 33% 
 Prefer not to answer or Transgender: 4% 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Who Took the Survey? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

 
  

 

Role 
January 1, 2014, – December 31,  2014
 

N=39,696
 

Healthcare provider (physician, nurse, physician’s/ 

Individual interested in health 

Student 

Educator, teacher or trainer 

Public health agency employee or public health professional 

Scientist or researcher 

27.0% 

19.1% 

11.6% 

10.3% 

8.5% 

5.8% 

Traveler 5.3% 

Safety advisor 1.9% 

Business manager 1.2% 

Emergency responder 

Journalist or member of the media 

CDC Employee, staff, or contractor 

Policymaker, legislator, or staff 

Law enforcement 

Grantee 

Other, please specify: 

0.9% 

0.7% 

0.4% 

0.4% 

0.3% 

0.2% 

6.6% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
      

 

Health Care Provider Type 
January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 

N=10,719 

40% Nurse 

Physician, actively seeing 
23% 

patients at least 2 days a week 

Nurse Practitioner 7% 

Office/clinic manager 3% 

Pharmacist or pharmaceutical 
3%

assistant 

Physician, primarily conducting 
3%

research projects 

Physician assistant 2% 

Medical assistant 2% 

Other type of healthcare 
18%

provider, please specify: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
   

 

Health Care Provider Location 
January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 

N=10,719 

Hospital 

Clinic 

Small medical 
practice 

Large medical 
practice 

Not-for-profit 

Research 
institution 

Other, please 
specify: 

39% 

12% 

9% 

7% 

6% 

2% 

25% 

  
Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
   

 

Public Health Provider Type 
January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014
 

N=3,366
 

Epidemiologist 

Public health advocate 

Health educator 

Management 

Administrative staff 

Research scientist 

Health communicator 

Other, please specify: 

5% 

5% 

7% 

12% 

14% 

16% 

18% 

24%  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
   

 

Public Health Provider Location 
January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014
 

N=3,366
 

Local public health agency 28% 

State public health agency 26% 

Not-for-profit 12% 

Public or commercial 
11% 

sector
 

Federal public health
 
9% 

agency
 

Territorial public health
 
2% 

agency 

Tribal public health agency 1% 

Other, please specify: 10% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
       

 

Age 
Jan. 1, 2014 – Dec. 31, 2014
 

N=39,696
 

42% 

4% 

16% 

26% 

10% 

2% 

19 or 20-34 35-49 50-64 65 or Prefer 
under years years years older not to 

old old old answer 

 
 

 

 

 

 
     

 

Education 
Jan. 1, 2014 – Dec. 31, 2014
 

N=39,696
 

45% 

6% 
13% 

33% 

3% 

High Some College Advanced Prefer not 
school or college degree degree to answer 

less 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 



 

 

 

 

  

 
       

 

Gender 
Jan. 1, 2014 - Dec. 31, 2014 

N=39,696 

63% 

33% 

0.3% 3% 

Female Male Transgender Prefer not 
to answer 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
  

  

 

 

 
       

 

t

Ethnicity 
Jan. 1, 2014 – Dec. 31, 2014 

N=39,696 

65% 

11% 
7% 7% 

1% 0.4% 

White Hispanic or Black or Asian American Native P 
Latino African Indian or Hawaiian 

American Alaska or other 
Native Pacific 

Islander 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
       

 

Country 
Jan. 1, 2014 - Dec. 31. 2014
 

N=39,696
 

USA 72.3%
 

Canada
 2.4%
 

Brazil
 1.3%
 

Mozambique
 1.2% 

United Kingdom 1.2%
 

India
 1.1%
 

Australia
 1.1%
 

Italy
 0.9%
 

Mexico
 0.9%
 

Philippines
 0.9%
 

Other
 16.6% 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 

9%

refer not
o answer



 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

      
 

      
 

How frequently do you use the CDC.gov Web 
site? 

January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014
 
N=39,696
 

Daily, 7% 

About once 
a year, 4% 

A couple 
times a year, 

24% 

Weekly, 24% 

Monthly, 
23% 

This is my 
first time, 

19% 

 

 

What Were They Looking For? 

Which of the following best describes the health topic you were looking for?
 
January 1, 2014, – December 31,  2014
 

N=39,696
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diseases and Conditions 

Outbreaks 

Healthy Living 

Traveler's Health 

Global Health 

Emergency Preparedness & Response 

Workplace Health 

Injury, Violence & Safety 

Environmental Health 

Life Stages & Populations 

State, Tribal, Local & Territorial 

Business Operations Information 

Other, please specify: 

39% 

13% 

10% 

7% 

6%
 

4%
 

4%
 

3%
 

2%
 

2%
 

1% 

1% 

9% 

       
  

 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 



 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
   

       
 

Diseases & Conditions – More specifically, what 
were you looking for? 

Jan. 1, 2014 – Dec. 31, 2014 
N=15,295 

Flu (influenza) 
Sexually transmitted diseases (HPV,/ 

HIV/AIDS 
Tuberculosis 

Cancer 
Diabetes 
Hepatitis 

MRS! (Methicillin Resistant/ 
Whooping cough (pertussis) 

Hand, foot and mouth disease 
Shingles 

Autism 
HPV 

Norovirus 
Heart disease 

Obesity 
ADHD 

Water-related diseases 
Measles 

Meningitis 
Asthma 

Birth defects 
Salmonella 

Stroke 
Arthritis 

Fetal alcohol syndrome 
Epilepsy 

Pink eye (conjunctivitis) 
Ebola 

Other, please specify: 
0.0% 
0.2% 
0.2% 
0.3% 
0.4% 
0.5% 
0.6% 
0.8% 
0.8% 
0.9% 
1.0% 
1.1% 
1.1% 
1.2% 
1.4% 
1.4% 
1.4% 
1.5% 
1.6% 
1.6% 
1.8% 
2.0% 
2.6% 
2.6% 
2.9% 
3.6% 
4.4% 
4.9% 

9.7% 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
   

       
 

Vaccines and/ 

Nutrition 

BMI (Body Mass Index) 

Physical activity and/ 

moking and tobacco use 

Food safety 

Child development 

Sexual health 

Aging 

Mental health 

Reproductive health 

leep and sleep disorders 

Excessive alcohol use 

Genetics and genomics 

Bone health 

Breastfeeding 

Birth defects 

Other, please specify: 

Healthy Living– More specifically, 
what topic were you looking for? 

Jan. 1, 2014 – Dec. 31, 2014
 
N=4,127
 

14.5% 

0.3% 

0.5% 

0.6% 

0.6% 

0.7% 

0.9% 

1.0% 

1.8% 

2.3% 

3.2% 

3.4% 

4.9% 

6.8% 

9.6% 

11.2% 

12.1% 

25.3% 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  

   
 

   
 

Were you able to find what you were looking 
for? 

January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014
 
N=39,696
 

No, I'm going 
No, I'm still 

to look on 
looking on 

another 
the CDC site, 

website, 3% 
9% 

Yes, 69% 

Partially, 19% 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 
Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe. 
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Which of the following best describes the type of information you were 
looking for? 

January 1, 2014, – December 31,  2014
 
N=39,696
 

General information about symptoms, causes, risk/ 21.4% 

General information about the health topic selected 14.8% 

Guidelines and recommendations for healthcare providers 14.4% 

Data and statistics 14.0% 

Educational materials 9.9%
 
Scientific research, articles, publications, and journals
 7.6% 

Professional training for healthcare providers,/ 5.0%
 
Print materials (fact sheets, brochures, posters, etc.)
 3.1% 

Tools, software applications, systems, and other resources 1.2% 

Info graphics 0.9% 

Campaigns and initiatives 0.7% 

Jobs and careers 0.5%
 
Multimedia products (podcasts, videos, widgets, etc.)
 0.5%
 

Grants and funding opportunities
 0.3% 

Fact Sheets 0.0% 

Other, please specify: 5.5% 

How Do They Plan to Use the Info? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

      
 

I'm planning to use the information I found 
today: 

January 24, 2014 - December 31, 2014 
N=39,696 

For my own health or my/ 24% 

or an educational institution/ 16% 

For a school / class project 11% 

 a physician's office/hospital 10% 

For a business / workplace 9% 

For a public health agency 7% 

For a patient or client 5% 

For a research institution 4% 

For my friend or family/ 3% 

For a news report or article 2% 

Other, please specify: 9% 

F

For

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
    

    
 

   
 

Based on the information you found, 
how likely are you to make changes 

to your lifestyle to improve your 
health? 

January 1, 2014 - December 28, 2014 
N=9,539 

Strongly 

Disagree disagree, 
1% , 6% 

Not 
applicabl 

e, 38% 

Agree, 
32% 

Strongly 
agree, 
22% 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
 



 

 

 

       
    

  
 

How Do They Access Our Info?
 
Would you access information from CDC through other electronic channels or 

devices? (Please select all that apply): 
January 1, 2014, – December 31,  2014
 

N=49,822
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Google+ 

E-mail updates 

Facebook 

Mobile websites 

YouTube 

Twitter 

Mobile applications or "apps" 

Podcasts 

LinkedIn 

Widgets (i.e. module or application you can add to a/ 

RSS Feeds 

Blogs 

Text messages 

Webinars_OLD 

Online Videos_OLD 

Mirco-blogging sites (i.e. Twitter)_OLD 

Social Networks (i.e. Facebook)_OLD 

eCards 

Instagram 

Pinterest 

None of the above 

Other, please specify: 3% 

55% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

1% 

1% 

1% 

1% 

2% 

2% 

3% 

3% 

4% 

6% 

7% 

15% 

19% 

 
  

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 
Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe. 



 

 

 
 

       
  

 

Which of the following sources drove you to visit the site today? 
January 1, 2014, – December 31,  2014 

N=39,614
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Familiarity with site/agency 
Search engine results 

Website is bookmarked 
Word of mouth recommendation from someone I know 

Email updates from the agency 
Don't know 

TV, radio, newspaper, or magazine advertising 
Advertisement on another website 

CDC's mobile site 
Message directly from CDC on Facebook or Twitter 

Message or recommendation from a friend on Facebook/ 
Instant message from someone 

Video I saw on CDC's YouTube Page 
Online Pinboard (Pinterest) 

Advertisement on Facebook, or Twitter 
Mobile application or "app" 

Mobile phone text messages or alerts 
Scanned a QR code 

A blog or discussion forum_OLD 
Other 

29.37% 
24.38% 

9.37% 
6.04% 
5.65% 

2.76% 
2.22% 
2.20% 

1.73%
 
0.90%
 
0.84%
 
0.68%
 
0.52% 
0.37% 
0.32% 
0.30% 
0.18% 
0.07% 
0.00% 

12.11% 

 
 

Source:  American Customer Satisfaction Index 

Note: The number of responses may vary for each question due to changes made to questions during the timeframe.
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